LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 91-92.

No. 710, A.]

[Published April 21, 1933.

CHAPTER 91.

AN ACT to amend subsection (10) of section 67.04 of the statutes, relating to refunding municipal indebtedness.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (10) of section 67.04 of the statutes is amended to read: (67.04) (10) (As created in Chapter 19, Laws of 1933) By any municipality to provide for refunding of a part of a previous bond issue, coming due in the years 1933, 1934, and 1935. The initial resolution adopted by the governing body of any such municipality shall not be submitted to the electors unless within thirty days after the recording thereof there shall be filed with the clerk of such municipality a petition requesting such submission, signed by elector's numbering at least ten per cent of the votes cast in such municipality for governor at the last general election. If such petition is filed proceedings shall be had as provided by subsections (4), (5), (6), or (6a), as the case may be, of section 67.05.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 20, 1933.

No. 22, S.]

[Published April 22, 1933.

CHAPTER 92.

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 29.62 of the statutes, relating to removal of rough fish in Lake Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) 6f section 29.62 of the statutes is amended to read: (29.62) (1) The state conservation commission is authorized to take rough fish by means of seines only, or cause the same to be so taken, from any of the inland waters of this state other than those specified in subsection (2), whenever it shall find that such fish are detrimental to, retard the propagation of, or destroy game fish therein, except that nets may be used in Lakes Winnebago, Winneconne, Poygan, Butte des Morts, Little Butte des Morts, Puckaway, the Wolf and Fox rivers and in any lakes located in counties which are entirely north of forty-four degrees thirty minutes north latitude. In waters requiring the removal of snags, stumps, stones or other obstructions the conservation commission is authorized to contract for a term of years with fishermen who will remove and clean up such lake and river bottoms to permit the seining of rough fish; provided, however, that the state conservation commission shall not contract for the removal of rough fish in Lake Wisconsin nor in the Wisconsin river from Lake Wisconsin to the Chicago, Burlington and Quincy Railroad bridge near the mouth of said river.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 21, 1933.

No. 790, A.]

[Published April 22, 1933.

CHAPTER 93.

AN ACT to create subsection (7) of section 63.15 of the statutes, relating to appointment of officers in certain second class cities. The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 63.15 of the statutes to read: (63.15) (7) In any city of the second class operating under this chapter, the mayor, with the confirmation of the majority of the council, shall appoint a city clerk, a corporation counsel, a comptroller, a treasurer, a superintendent of streets, an assessor and such other officers, assistants and employes as are necessary to the efficient conduct of the affairs of the city and shall fix the terms of service and salaries of all such officers, assistants and employes.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 21, 1933.

No. 68, A.]

١

[Published April 29, 1933.

CHAPTER 94.

AN ACT to establish a close season for fishing in Springville Pond in Portage county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Digitized by Google